

Ms Lucy Johnson

Marie Gosling Tel: 0151 288 6152

Email: xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx.:

Date: 23 January 2018

Our reference: 736233

Dear Ms Johnson

Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information that was received on 8 January 2018 concerning The details of use of body cameras in the organisation '

I can confirm that the information requested is held by Sefton Council. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.

Does anyone (staff or contractors) in your organisation use/wear body cameras or body worn video recording devices while performing their duties? **Yes**

Who provides the body cameras and footage/evidence management used by your organisation? NSL Ltd

How many staff members use body cameras and what capacities/teams do they work in? **Approx 40 staff** in parking / environmental enforcement

Are they staff or contractors (for e.g. outsourced security personnel) How many body cameras in all are currently owned and/or used by your organisation? **Contractors staff, 25 cameras but will reduce on new contract**

Were the cameras bought as a one off purchase and if so, how much did they cost your organisation? Purchased by contractor as part of overall contract cost, no specific cost available for this equipment

If they are part of an ongoing contract - what is the current contract term (how long is it and when does it expire) and what is the value of said contract?

Current contract value £1.1m expires 31.3.18. New contract value £0.85m commences on 1st April 2018

Where is the data recorded stored 'on premises locally or on cloud?

Stored by NSL Ltd

Who is the point of contact for your body camera programme?

For Parking Services NSL or Dave Marrin Sefton MBC.

Please quote the reference number 736233 in any future communications about this request.

Section 17 (7) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act states that public authorities must provide applicants with particulars of how they may complain about the handling of their request for information should they wish to. Any such complaint should be directed to the Information Management and Governance Lead, 7th Floor, Merton House, Stanley Road, Bootle, L20 3UU

Should you choose to request a review of the decision taken and are dissatisfied following the authority's review, you are entitled under Section 17 (7) (b) of the Act to apply to the Information Commissioner for a decision notice. Further information can be found at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 Website: www.ico.gov.uk

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours sincerely

Marie Gosling
School Crossing / Service Development Manager/Transport & Vehicle Maintenance
www.sefton.gov.uk